WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION NO. 13.053

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CITY OF SIOUX CITY'S GRANT APPLICATION TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANPORTATION FOR THE REVITALIZE IOWA'S SOUND ECONOMY (RISE) PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Sioux City is applying for a RISE Grant from the lowa Department of Transportation to support the development of an immediate, non-speculative economic development opportunity in the Southbridge Business Park; and

WHEREAS, Sabre Industries' recent announcement of an expansion at its Southbridge campus will create additional traffic and related issues on the local street system; and

WHEREAS, improvements to the local road infrastructure and the construction of a portion of Andrew Avenue in the Southbridge Business Park are vital to the success of the Sabre Industries expansion project; and

WHEREAS, the roadway to be improved though the use of RISE funds will be dedicated for public use following construction and fall within the jurisdiction of the City of Sioux City; and

WHEREAS, RISE funding is essential to the creation of 76 new jobs and \$25 million in new capital investment as proposed by the Sabre Industries expansion project, and without it the project will fail.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: Woodbury County hereby endorses the City of Sioux City's plan to make such road improvements in the Southbridge Business Park on Andrew Avenue as it essential to the success of the Sabre Industries expansion project and it will strengthen the heavily used road network in the Southbridge Business Park and surrounding industrial area.

Dated this 1st day of September 2020.

Matthew, Ung, Chairman Kefth Ra Vice nair Marty Pottebaum Justin Wright

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

County Auditor Patrick Gill, Woodbury